
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276142 

Please ask for Christine Price 
Email: christine.price@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
 
Thursday, 21 February 2013 
10.30 am 
Town Hall, Glebe Street, Stoke-on-Trent, ST4 1HH 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Law and Democracy 

13 February 2013 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
4. Annual Implementation Plan, 2012-13: Predicted Outturn (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
Report of Director for Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place and Director of 
Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
 
5. Predicted Outturn 2012/13 and Proposed Revenue Budget (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
Joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and the City Director of Corporate 
Services 
 
6. Review of Preservation and Conservation Policy (Pages 27 - 42) 
 
Report of Director for Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place and Director of 
Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
 
7. Date of next meeting - 20 June 2013  
 
The meeting will be held in the County Record Office, Eastgate Street, Stafford. 
 
8. Exclusion of the public  
 
The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 
 



PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are on pink paper) 
 
Nil 
 
 
 

Membership 
 
Janine Bridges (Chairman) 
Pat Corfield (Vice-Chairman) 
Ian Parry 
Jeremy Oates (Observer) 

Substitutes 
Gwen Hassall (Substitute) 
Mike Maryon (Substitute) 
Liz Staples (Substitute) 
 

 
 



Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
meeting held on 22 November 2012 

 
Present: Pat Corfield (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Gwen Hassall, Liz Staples, 
and Jeremy Oates (Observer) 

 
Apologies for absence:  Janine Bridges and Ian Parry 
 
PART ONE 
 
9. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
None at this meeting. 
 
10. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2012 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2012 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
11. Predicted Outturn 2012-13 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and 
the City Director of Corporate Services detailing the current predicted outturn for the 
Joint Archive Service for 2011/12 (Schedule 1 to the signed minutes).  
 
Members noted that the latest revenue outturn forecast showed a predicted underspend 
of £157 which would be transferred to the General Reserve at the end of the financial 
year.  The current balance on the General Reserve was £80,268 of which £9,788 had 
already been earmarked for alterations / environmental controls at Stoke.  Mr. Corfield 
(Vice-Chairman in the Chair) commended the budget.   
 
The Archive Acquisition Reserve had a current balance of £62,342 towards the 
purchase of new collections. The Head of Archive Services gave details of the Manor 
Court Book and Hatherton Diary purchased using the Acquisition Reserve following a 
question from Mrs. Hassall. 
 
RESOLVED –  that the report be received. 
 
12. Review of Fees and Charges 2013-14 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services (Schedule 2 to the 
signed minutes) detailing proposed amendments to the scale of fees and charges to be 
applied by the Joint Archive Service with effect from 1 April 2013. 
 
The Archive Service fees and charges had been reviewed on an annual basis for a 
number of years to allow the Service to adapt its services according to demand and cost 
of provision.  The review was intended to be a balanced approach which encourages 
use of the services whilst still ensuring that income was generated to support the 
running of such services. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
The Committee noted that the standard sources for income generation for the Archive 
Service were:  a range of copying services; the sale of photographic permits; research, 
transcription and certification services; sales of publications; donations; and fees for 
talks by and group visits to the Archive Service.  
 
The Head of Archive Services detailed the key amendments to the fees and charges to 
the Committee.  She informed them that the review had been carried out in consultation 
with staff; a benchmarking exercise with neighbouring archive services; and an annual 
consultation forum with a mix of archive users, partners and stakeholders within the 
service. The proposed fees and charges detailed in the report were recommended for 
approval as they represent a fair and reasonable increase. 
 
The Chairman asked that the Committee’s thanks be passed to the staff for their 
excellent work and dedication to the archive service. 
 
RESOLVED – that the fees and charges detailed in Appendix 2 of Schedule 2 to the 
signed minutes be approved for introduction by the Joint Archive Service from 1 April 
2013. 
 
13. Update on Digitisation of Key Family History Resources 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services (Schedule 3 to the 
signed minutes) updating them on the proposal to digitise key family history sources. 
 
The Archive Service had continued to work on the proposal and had kept the Committee 
up to date with the plans since originally reported in February 2012.  They had been 
assisted by the County Councils Procurement and Legal teams to develop an Invitation 
to Tender and Proposal Contract.  There had been a delay due to the legal process 
required between the County Council and the Diocese, although the Dioce
[...]
ommendation(s) 
 
1. That this report informing the Committee on the predicted outturn against 

the targets set in Joint Archive Service’s Annual Service Plan is received 
and noted. 

 
Report of Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive (Staffordshire 
County Council) and Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
(Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

2. The Archive Service has made good progress against its targets this year 
and a more detailed summary is set out at Appendix 2 to this report. The 
predicted performance indicators to 31 March 2013 are recorded in Appendix 
3. 
 
Background 
 

3. The Annual Service Plan sets the annual targets for the performance of 
Joint Archive Service. These targets work towards the overall achievement of 
the Archive Service's current three- year service objectives, which are set out 
in its Forward Plan, 2012-2015, approved by the Joint Archives Committee at 
its meeting on 23 February 2012. The key achievements are highlighted 
below. 
 
4. An integrated onsite and online customer experience 
The Archive Service has retained the Customer Service Excellence Standard 
and achieved compliance plus for its community engagement work. The 
Service also maintained its 99% customer satisfaction rating overall despite 
implementing reductions in opening hours at two of its service points. 
Excellent progress has been made on the Digitisation Project with the award 
of the tender due at the end of March. 
 
5. An innovative online presence which showcases Staffordshire’s archives 
The most significant development this year has been the launch of the 
Archives and Heritage Facebook page which has enabled the Archive Service 
to reach new audiences. The site has attracted over 100 likes and on average 
8 articles a month are published. The Service has also attracted grant funding 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



from the National Archives for the digitisation of the Manorial Documents 
Register for Staffordshire. This work helps to raise awareness of the service’s 
collections and elevate its profile.  
 
6. Engagement with Staffordshire’s communities to strengthen their identity 
and place 
This year the Rural Roadshow was held in Rolleston-on-Dove and attracted a 
high proportion of the local community. The success of the event was down to 
successful partnership working with local groups and was also supplemented 
with a visit from the Museum on the Move. Requests continue to come in to 
run this event around the county. The Children on the Move evacuees’ project 
was completed with the launch of the website and touring exhibition. The 
website has attracted over 5,000 visits so far and it is expected to exceed 
6,000 for the year. The Archive Service has also benefitted from a successful 
bid for Arts Council funding lead by the County Museum and Staffordshire 
Museum Consortium. The project is scoping work for the First World War 
Centennial and will help inform future work for the Archive and Heritage 
Service and partners. This will be a key area of activity over the next five 
years.  
 
7. Celebrate and discover Staffordshire’s history 
This year has seen the completion of the final phase of the Cultural Olympiad 
programme. The second Staffordshire History Day in partnership with Keele 
and Birmingham Universities has been organised due to run on 9 March and 
is likely to attract a similar amount of interest to the previous year. The 
Service has redeveloped its family history course which is running at the 
moment. The course filled up quickly indicating continued interest in this area. 
 
8. A sustainable high performing service which provides leadership for the 
Archives and Heritage sector 
The Service has completed improvements to strongrooms at Stoke on Trent 
City Archives which means that the whole Service can now be re-inspected by 
the National Archives. This is a requirement for Places of Deposit with 
inspection being repeated at regular intervals or if there has been a change in 
service provision. Great progress has been made in the development of 
proposals to relocate the William Salt Library Collection with public 
consultation being carried out in November.  
 
9. Improving and promoting user access to Staffordshire’s archive collections 
Work has continued steadily to improve the level of information about 
collections and add more entries to the online catalogue. Targets in this area 
were revised last year following the restructure of the Archive Service. As 
such some targets are new and did not have a baseline figure. This is why 
some targets have not been met or exceeded by some margin.  The targets 
will be reviewed this year. The Service was successful in its bid for the 
Bradford Collection cataloguing to be completed with £40,000 received from 
the National Cataloguing Grants Scheme. The collection is also being worked 
on as part of a Collaborative Doctoral Award in partnership with Keele 
University. 
 

Page 6



10. Delivering high quality care of Staffordshire’s archive collections 
The Annual Conservation programmes have been successfully delivered. The 
Web Archiving project was completed in partnership with the National 
Archives.  Work has been carried out to rationalise space in both Staffordshire 
Record Office and Unit QB Outstore. This work forms part of the preparatory 
work for the relocation of the William Salt Library. Further conservation work 
was carried out on the William Salt Library collections. 
 
9 Extend volunteer working to provide new opportunities for people to 
increase their skills and increase access to collections 
The volunteer programme has continued to make good progress completing a 
section of the tithe map indexing project. A key development has been the 
launch of a new volunteer group at Staffordshire Record Office. This group is 
working on packaging and preservation work to improve the storage of 
collections. The new group are keen and very enthusiastic. 
 
10. Local Performance Indicators 
The performance indicators were revised at the Joint Archive Committee on 
21 June 2012.  Some new targets were set including one for Usages of the 
Archive Service. This figure is set to exceed the target predominantly due to 
the continued increase in online access to Archive Service websites and 
resources.  
 
Attendances at events has dropped by about 25%. This is because the 
previous year was boosted by the Out of Darkness exhibition visits compared 
to this year when no exhibition has been held.  
 
Volunteer hours are likely to drop by about 15%. This is compared to very 
high levels over previous years and is partly due to changes in membership of 
some of the groups as well as ill health for some volunteers. 
 
The approaches target is not likely to be met this but again is compared to 
continued previous high performance. Last year’s outturn was assisted by 
survey work related to the For the Record project for the Cultural Olympiad.  
 
Performance against the customer satisfaction target has been maintained. It 
had been predicted that overall satisfaction would fall after reductions in 
opening hours but this has not seen. However there have been comments 
about the changes to opening hours.  
 

Appendix 1 
 
Equalities implications: 
 

The service continues to offer choice in the way its services are accessed and 
has delivered a range of events onsite and offsite to reach a variety of 
audiences. 
 

Legal implications: 
 

Page 7



The work of the Archive Service is governed by the Joint Agreement and 
other legislation to allow both authorities to meet their legal obligations.  
 

Resource and Value for money implications: 
 

The Archive Service delivers a range of work which is measured in a number 
of ways. 
 

Risk implications: 
 

Risks of not meeting performance targets are partly governed by resources.  
 

Climate Change implications: 
 

The revised indicators note attendance at onsite a
[...]
ecord Office 

Outcome 2 An innovative online presence which showcases Staffordshire’s collections 
Key priorities & 
workstreams 

Priority 1: Further develop and promote new and existing online archive resources  
• Three more communities live on Staffordshire Places website 
• 98 countries live on the International Staffordshire website – Olympic Legacy project 
 

P
a
g
e

 9



Appendix  2 

Priority 2: Develop and publish further online name indexes to increase public access into 
Staffordshire’s archives 

• Index to Wills in the Diocese of Lichfield extended by further 20 years 
• Index to canal boat register completed 

Priority 3: Develop new archive content website to reach new audiences and increase user participation 
• User feedback analysed and assessed for new content 
• New content launched on Archives & Heritage Facebook site in October 2012 with over 100 likes 
• Funding secured from National Archives for Manorial Documents Register digitisation Project 
• Over 260,000 online visits to Archive Service websites are predicted (221,000 so far) 

Outcome 3 Engagement with Staffordshire’s communities to strengthen their identity and place 
Priority 1: Deliver activities and support to drive community engagement 

• Delivered rural roadshow at Rolleston on Dove with 315 attendees on the day (approx 10% of local 
population). The exhibition was used in the parish in the following month at a flower show when 800 
people (25% of the local population) saw it.  

• Children on the Move website launched with almost 6,000 visits and exhibition will have toured to 6 
venues by the end of March. 

• Successful bid for Arts Council funding (£80,000) through Staffordshire Museum Consortium to scope 
WW1 centennial projects and Great War trail 

•  

Key priorities & 
workstreams 

Priority 2: Offer opportunities for people to learn new skills and make a positive contribution to their 
community 

• Six school visits and three undergraduate evening classes for Keel
[...]
                 

Service 
• personal visits  
• online visits,  
• email postal and 

telephone enquiries and 
orders 

232,535 237,000 288,000 

    
Engagement with the Archive 
Service 

   
2.  Attendances at:  

• events and celebrations  
• talks by our staff 
• educational  and 

community group visits 
to our offices 

3,259 2,908 2,400 

3. Number of volunteer hours 4,888 4,600 4,252 
    
Customer Satisfaction    
4. Percentage of onsite users 

expressing satisfaction with 
overall service and facilities 
(very good and good) 

 

99% 99% 99% 

Collecting Activity    
.5. New archival collections and 

unconcluded negotiations 
with donors or depositors 

242 220 200 

P
a
g
e

 1
5



 

P
a
g
e

 1
6



 
Local Member 
Interest 

Nil 
 

STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE ON TRENT JOINT ARCHIVES 
COMMITTEE 

 
21 February 2013 

 
Joint Report of the Director of Finance & Resources and the City 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

JOINT ARCHIVE SERVICE – PREDICTED OUTTURN 2012/13 AND 
PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 

 
 
  

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the current predicted outturn for the Joint Archive Service 

and to consider the budget position for 2013/14.  
 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The latest revenue outturn forecast shows an underspend of £2,313 at 

the end of the financial year. The current balance on the General 
Reserve is £66,734.  

 
2.2 The Archive Acquisition Reserve has a balance of £62,342 for the 

purchase of new collections. 
  
2.3 The proposed revenue budget for 2013/14 of £668,180 will be funded 

by the County Council (77.31%) and the City Council (22.69%). These 
percentages reflect the respective population levels of the two 
authorities at June 2011. 

    
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the report be received.  
 
3.2 That the revenue budget proposed for 2013/14 be approved and 

submitted to the County Council for consideration. 
 
  
4. Predicted Outturn 2012/13 
 
4.1 The predicted outturn for the Joint Archives Service is set out in 

Appendix 1. It is expected that the Service will spend  £658,337                                    

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



compared with an approved budget of £660,650. This gives an 
underspend of £2,313 which will be transferred to the General Reserve.  

 
4.2 The County is anticipating an underspend of £673 which is due to 

savings on staff oncosts and Audit fees. This has been offset in part by 
lower than anticipated income.                                       

 
4.3 The City Council expects an underspend of £1,640 which is mainly due 

to savings on supplies and services and staffing budgets. This has 
been offset in part by lower than anticipated income.                                                

                                                      
 
5. Reserves 
 
5.1 There are two reserves which are held by the Joint Archive Service, 

these being the General Reserve and the Archive Acquisition Reserve. 
 
5.2 It is anticipated that the General Reserve will close with a balance of 

£66,734 (as set out in Appendix 2) plus the underspend for 2012/13. All 
ongoing projects which were to be funded from reserves have now 
been completed.    
                               

5.3 There is currently a balance of £62,342 on the second reserve, the 
Archive Acquisition Reserve. 

 
 

6. Revenue Budget 2013/14 
  
6.1 The detail of the proposed revenue budget for 2013/14 can be found as 

appendix 3 to this report. The proposed budget of £668,180 has 
increased by 1.1% when compared to the estimate for the current year.   

  
6.2 Under the Joint Archive Agreement the total cost of the service is 

currently apportioned between the two authorities 77.59% (County) and 
22.41% (City), based on the June 2010 population estimates for the 
County and the City. It is proposed to revise the apportionment of 
revenue costs to reflect the latest available respective population levels 
at (as at June 2011). This will increase the percentage charge to the 
City Council to 22.69% for 2013/14, with a corresponding decrease in 
the County Council’s percentage share to 77.31%. The proposed 
revenue budget has been apportioned on this basis and the County’s 
proposed share of the costs is £516,570 and the City’s £151,610.       
Both authorities have sufficient budgetary provision to meet these 
costs.      

 
 
 
 
 
7. Personnel and Equal Opportunities  

Page 18



 
7.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the policies of the 

County Council and the City Council on personnel and equal 
opportunities. 

 
 
 
 

Charles Stewart                                  Andrew Burns 
 
Assistant Chief Executive &                Director of Finance and                          
Director of Corporate Services            Resources 

                                                                                                                                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Background Documents 
 

Non Public: Joint and Other Archive Services 2012/13 and 2013/14 
Files 

 
 Contact Officers 
 

Kaye Chadwick Finance and Resources 
01785  278416 Staffordshire County Council 

 
Mustak Damani Directorate of Corporate Services  

01782 231619 Stoke on Trent City Council 

Page 19



Page 20



APPENDIX 1

Core Services Staffordshire County Sites and Public Services Stoke City Sites and Public Services Total for service

Current Estimate Actual Expenditure Predicted Outturn Current Estimate Actual Expenditure Predicted Outturn Current Estimate Actual Expenditure Predicted Outturn Current Estimate Actual Expenditure Predicted Outturn
2012/13 as at Feb 2013 2012/13 2012/13 as at Feb 2013 2012/13 2012/13 as at Feb 2013 2012/13 2012/13 as at Feb 2013 2012/13

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Expenditure

Employees 329,000 272,941 329,886 234,920 82,475 231,826 88,970 62,513 84,000 652,890 417,929 645,712
Training 1,200 818 1,200 0 0 0 870 450 870 2,070 1,268 2,070
Transport 1,900 1,161 1,548 200 0 0 300 28 100 2,40
[...]
0 668,180

Funded by: Staffordshire 516,570            

Stoke-on-Trent 151,610            

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Joint Archives Service

Budget 2013-14

P
a
g
e

 2
5



P
a
g
e

 2
6



Local Members Interest 
N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive Committee 
21 February 2013 

 
 
 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service: Preservation and 
Conservation Policy 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1.That the revised Preservation and Conservation Policy for Staffordshire and 
Stoke on Trent Archive Service, as at Appendix 1, be approved. 

 
Report of Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive (Staffordshire 
County Council) and Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
(Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

2. The review has updated the Policy to reflect changes in standards, best 
practice and current working methods for the Service.  
 
Background 
 

3. Stewardship, that is preservation and conservation, is a core function of the 
Joint Archive Service. These responsibilities follow from the fundamental 
collecting activity of the Service. The Preservation and Conservation Policy is 
therefore a key and underpinning policy document. 
 
4. The first Preservation and Conservation Policy for the Joint Archive Service 
was drawn up and approved in 2001, with further revisions in 2004, 2009, and 
2010. The revised Policy for 2013 is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

5. A new Archive Accreditation standard is being developed with a draft 
version available for comment. The new standard is due to come into force in 
the summer of 2013.  The draft standard requires archive services to have a 
policy on collections care and preservation to ensure the long-term 
preservation of and access to the collection. 
 
6. This Policy provides the basis for the technical function of collections care, 
which is carried out by the Archive Service. It sets out our commitments and 
responsibilities to ensure that the irreplaceable archives in our care are 
handed on to future generations in as good a condition as we can achieve.  
This area of activity has remained largely unaltered and the content of the 
policy is largely unchanged. 
 
7. However the Policy has been updated to take account of revisions to 
standards for the care of collections; new ways of working for annual work 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



programmes and highlighting the advice and training given by staff of the 
Archive Service to creators of archives.  
 
8. The British Standard BS5454 has been changed to PD5454: 2012, Guide 
for the Storage and Exhibition of Archival Documents. This change is pending 
the development of a European Standard.  The policy has been updated to 
make reference to this new Guidance. The main changes include a broader 
range of temperature and relative humidity for archive repositories. This 
change will allow the Archive Service to reassess its use of air conditioning in 
its strongrooms to reduce the impact on the environment.  
 
9. The section on the Annual Work Programmes has been updated to reflect 
the fact the cleaning and care is carried out at each of the three repositories. 
This work has been supplemented by a new volunteer group at Staffordshire 
Record Office assisting with preservation and packaging projects. 
 
10. A new section on Preservation and Owners of Documents has been 
added. This acknowledges the wider role that the Archive Service plays in 
advising owners and organisations who are the creators of archives to ensure 
that documents are correctly cared for. This advice can often lead to deposit 
of material with the Archive Service. The Service also plays a role in 
supporting local groups and communities carrying out their own projects 
which may involve the collection or preservation of archives.  
 
11. A copy of the supporting information leaflet, In Safe Keeping, issued to all 
new users of the Joint Archive Service, is attached at Appendix 2. This 
guidance is 
[...]
ffordshire Record Office, we have a very highly sensitive and 
responsive smoke detection system in place. This means that even smoking 
in close vicinity to the exterior of the main entrance, can activate the alarms. If 
you wish to smoke outside the building therefore, please ensure that you 
move well away from the entrance across the courtyard. 
 
Revised January 2010 
 

Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012
	4 Annual Implementation Plan, 2012-13: Predicted Outturn
	JAC 210213  Performance Outturn (Item No. 4 Appendix 2)
	JAC 210213 Performance Report (Item No. 4 Appendix 3)

	5 Predicted Outturn 2012/13 and Proposed Revenue Budget
	JointArchives Predicted Outturn Appendix 1
	JointArchives Predicted Outturn Reserves Appendix 2
	JointArchives Predicted Outturn Appendix 3 Budget

	6 Review of Preservation and Conservation Policy
	Preservation and Conservation Policy 2013 Review
	Information Leaflet 03 In safe keeping




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
meeting held on 21 February 2013 

 
Present: Janine Bridges (Chairman), Pat Corfield (Vice-Chairman), Ian Parry and 
Geoffrey Martin (Observer Substitute) 

 
Apologies for absence:  Jeremy Oates (Observer) 
 
PART ONE 
 
16. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
None at this meeting. 
 
17. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 be agreed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
18. Annual Implementation Plan, 2012-13: Predicted Outturn 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services informing them of the 
predicted outturn against targets set in the Joint Archive Service’s Annual Service Plan. 
 
The Annual Service Plan sets the annual targets for the performance of Joint Archive 
Service. These targets work towards the overall achievement of the Archive Service's 
current three- year service objectives, which were set out in its Forward Plan, 2012-
2015, approved by the Joint Archives Committee at its meeting on 23 February 2012. 
The key achievements included: (i) integrated onsite and online customer experience; 
(ii) innovative online presence which showcases Staffordshire’s archives; (iii) 
engagement with Staffordshire’s communities to strengthen their identity and place; (iv) 
celebrate and discover Staffordshire’s history; (v) a sustainable high performing service 
which provides leadership for the Archives and Heritage sector; (vi) improving and 
promoting user access to Staffordshire’s archive collections; (vii) delivering high quality 
care of Staffordshire’s archive collections; and (viii) extend volunteer working to provide 
new opportunities for people to increase their skills and increase access to collections. 
 
The Committee were aware that the performance indicators were revised at the Joint 
Archive Committee on 21 June 2012.  Some new targets were set including one for 
Usages of the Archive Service. This figure was set to exceed the target predominantly 
due to the continued increase in online access to Archive Service websites and 
resources.  Attendances at events had dropped by about 25% and members noted this 
was because the previous year was boosted by the Out of Darkness exhibition visits 
compared to this year when no exhibition has been held.  
 
The Head of Archive highlighted the launch of the Archive and Heritage Facebook page 
which enables the Archive Service to reach new audiences.  She also updated 
members on the Digitisation project with the award of the tender due at the end of 
March. 



 

 
Members noted the detail of performance to local indicators showing that Volunteer 
hours were likely to drop by about 15% and this was partly due to changes in 
membership of some of the groups as well as ill health for some volunteers.  
Performance against the customer satisfaction target had been maintained. It had been 
predicted that overall satisfaction would fall after reductions in opening hours but this 
has not seen. However there have been comments about the changes to opening 
hours. The Chairman asked that the Committee’s thanks be passed to the staff and 
volunteers for their efficient work and dedication to the service.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received as a record of the predicted performance of 
the Joint Archive Service for the year ending 31 March 2013. 
 
19. Predicted Outturn 2012/13 and Proposed Revenue Budget 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and 
the City Director of Business Services detailing the current predicted outturn for 2012/13 
for the Joint Archive Service and to consider the revenue budget position for 2013/14.  
 
Members noted that the latest revenue outturn forecast showed an anticipated 
underspend of £2,313 at the end of the financial year.  The current balance on the 
General Reserve was £66,734.  The Archive Acquisition Reserve had a balance of 
£62,342 towards the purchase of new collections.   
 
Members noted that the proposed revenue budget for 2013/14 of £668,180 had 
increased by 1.1% when compared to estimate for the current year. 
 
Under the Joint Archive Agreement the total cost of the service was currently 
apportioned between the two authorities 77.59% (County) and 22.41% (City), based on 
the June 2010 population estimates for the County and the City. It was proposed to 
revise the apportionment of revenue costs to reflect the latest available respective 
population levels as at June 2011. This would increase the percentage charge to the 
City Council to 22.69% for 2013/14, with a corresponding decrease in the County 
Council’s percentage share to 77.31%. The proposed revenue budget had been 
apportioned on this basis and the County’s proposed share of the costs was £516,570 
and the City’s £151,610.  Both authorities had sufficient budgetary provision to meet 
these costs.  
 
A member commented on the potential income that could be generated from the 
Digitisation Project.  As the tender had not been awarded yet it was too early to 
speculate on any possible income.   
 
RESOLVED –  (a) that the current predicted outturn for 2012/13 be noted;  
 
(b) that the revenue budget proposed for 2013/14 be approved and submitted to the 
County Council for consideration. 



 

 
20. Review of Preservation and Conservation Policy 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services updating them on the 
Preservation and Conservation Policy. 
 
Preservation and conservation was a core function of the Joint Archive Service and 
these responsibilities follow from the fundamental collecting activity of the Service.  A 
new Archive Accreditation standard was being developed and the new standard was 
due to come into force in the summer of 2013.  The draft standard required archive 
services to have a policy on collections care and preservation to ensure the long-term 
preservation of, and access to, the collection. 
 
This Policy provided the basis for the technical function of collections care, which was 
carried out by the Archive Service. It sets out our commitments and responsibilities to 
ensure that the irreplaceable archives in our care were handed on to future generations 
in as good a condition as we can achieve.  This area of activity has remained largely 
unaltered and the content of the policy is largely unchanged. 
 
However the Policy had been updated to take account of revisions to standards for the 
care of collections; new ways of working for annual work programmes and highlighting 
the advice and training given by staff of the Archive Service to creators of archives. 
 
RESOLVED – that the revised Preservation and Conservation Policy be approved. 
 
21. Date of next meeting - 20 June 2013 
 
RESOLVED – that the next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint 
Archives Committee be held on Thursday 20 June 2013 at 10.30 am in the County 
Record Office, Eastgate Street, Stafford. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


